



\$~13&14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12801/2021 and CM APPLs.17688/2022, 46843/2023

(13) NISHA SHARMA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Jayshree Satpute, Ms. Farha Qureshi, Advs.

versus

MINISTRY OF HOUSING

AND URBAN AFFAIRS, UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa Dhawan, Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Mr. Pawan Karan Deo, Advs. for DUSIB

Mr. Vikram Jetly(CGSC) along with Ms. Shreya Jetly, Adv. for R1 & R6

Mr. Dhruv Rohtagi, Mrs. Chandrika Sachdeva, Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advs. for R2 & R4

+ W.P.(C) 6666/2022 and CM APPL.20216/2022

(14) RANGPURI PAHADI BASTI UNIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Umesh Kumar, Adv.

versus

DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa Dhawan, Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Mr. Pawan Karan Deo, Advs.

Ms. Rachita Garg, Ms. Preeti, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **10.03.2025**

1. Respective counsel for the parties submits that W.P(C) 9470/2022 pending before a Division Bench of this Court, will have a bearing on the



outcome of the present petition. It is submitted that the said petition is coming up for hearing on 22.05.2025.

2. In the circumstances, at joint request, re-notify on 08.08.2025.
3. Subsisting interim order/s to continue.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MARCH 10, 2025/uk