



\$~18 & 19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12801/2021, CM APPL. 17688/2022 & CM APPL.
46843/2023

NISHA SHARMA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Jayshree Satpute, Ms. Farha
Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS, UNION OF
INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Adv. for R-1 and 6.
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa
Dhawan, Ms. Yashita Jain, Advs. for
DUSIB.

19

+ W.P.(C) 6666/2022 & CM APPL. 20216/2022

RANGPURI PAHADI BASTI UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kaoliangpou Kamei and Mr.
Joshua Haokip, Advs.

versus

DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa
Dhawan, Ms. Yashita Jain, Advs. for
DUSIB.
Ms. Rachita Garg, Adv. for State.



CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

W.P.(C) 12801/2021, CM APPL. 17688/2022 & CM APPL. 46843/2023

1. For the reasons recorded in order dated 10.03.2025, hearing of this case stands deferred till 17.09.2026.
2. In the meantime, it is directed that if the petitioners have been temporarily located in Rain Basera, the Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board to ensure that the basic amenities are provided to the petitioner as already directed by the Division Bench.

W.P.(C) 6666/2022 & CM APPL. 20216/2022

3. List on 17.09.2026.
4. Interim Order(s), if any, to continue.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 28, 2026/SH